valuation, the final determination of tangible and intangible assets may result
in depreciation and amortization expense that is higher than the preliminary
estimates of these amounts.

   11

   Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
   As of December 31, 2001
   (in 000's)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Combined for
   Adjustments   for   Ivron Systems
   ClearOne   for Ivron   E.mergent   E.mergent   and E.mergent
   (Historical)  Acquisition   (Historical)   Acquisition   Acquisitions
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 26,801   $   807   $ (9,040)   E   $ 18,568
Accounts receivable, net   8,349   3,300   11,649
Note receivable - current portion   258   258
Inventory   4,895   3,736   8,631
Deferred taxes   247   425   672
Other current assets   806   136   942
   ---------------------------   ----------------------------   -----------------
Total current assets   41,356   8,404   (9,040)   40,720

Property and equipment, net   3,856   473   4,329
Goodwill, net   2,810   $   90   B   999   (999)   B
   16,775   F   19,675
Note receivable, long-term portion   1,606   42   1,648
Other intangible assets, net   7,841   (2,220)   A   692   (692)   B   5,621
Deposits and other assets   72   225   (150)   G   147
   ---------------------------   ----------------------------   -----------------
Total assets   $57,541   $ (2,130)   $ 10,835   $  5,894   $ 72,140
   ===========================   ============================   =================

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $  1,585   $   862   $  2,447
Accrued expenses   1,418   619   2,037

Edgar Filing: CLEARONE COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-4/A

23

Current portion of unearned maintenance   764   764
  contracts
Current portion of capital lease and
  long-term debt obligations   101   238   339
   ---------------------------   ----------------------------   -----------------
Total current liabilities   3,104   2,483   5,587

Unearned maintenance contracts   300   300
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations   17   403   420
Deferred consideration - Ivron   2,130   $ (2,130)   A   --
Deferred tax liability   746   746
   ---------------------------   ----------------------------   -----------------
Total liabilities   5,997   (2,130)   3,186   7,053

Shareholders' equity
Common stock   10   59   $   (59)   I
   8   K   18
Additional paid in capital   33,100   7,864   (7,864)   I
   12,424   K
   1,233   H   46,757
Treasury stock   (73)   73   J
Note receivable from shareholder   (122)   (122)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   18,434   (79)   79   I   18,434
   ---------------------------   ----------------------------   -----------------
Total shareholders' equity   51,544   7,649   5,894   65,087
   ---------------------------   ----------------------------   -----------------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 57,541   $ (2,130)   $  10,835   $  5,894   $ 72,140
   ===========================   ============================   =================

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   combined financial statements.

   12

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
   For the six months ended December 31, 2001
   (in 000's)

   Pro Forma

[…]

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 2,904   $(1,537)   $   (58)
   ===========================================

Basic earnings per common share   $  0.33
Diluted earnings per common share   $  0.31
Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic   8,800
   Diluted   9,369

   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Combined for
   Combined   Pro Forma   Ivron
   for Ivron   Adjustments   Systems and
   Systems   E.mergent   for E.mergent   E.mergent
   Acquisition   (Historical)   Acquisition   Acquisitions
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $23,850   $11,846   $35,696
Cost of goods sold   9,982   7,587   17,569
   -------------------------------------------   --------------
Gross profit (loss)   13,868   4,259   18,127

Operating expenses
Marketing and selling   5,536   1,623   7,159
General and administrative   3,208   1,487   $   (112)   B   4,583
Research and product development   2,177   341   2,518
   -------------------------------------------   --------------
Total operating expenses   10,921   3,451   (112)   14,260
   -------------------------------------------   --------------
Operating income (loss)   2,947   808   112   3,867

Other income (expense)   85   (18)   67
   -------------------------------------------   --------------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   3,032   790   112   3,934
  before income taxes
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   1,723   309   42   D   2,074
   -------------------------------------------   --------------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $   1,309   $   481   $   70   $ 1,860
   ===========================================   ==============

Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.17
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.16
Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic   10,877
   Diluted   11,486

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed

[…]

------------------------------------------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 5,525   $(3,065)   $   (234)
   ==========================================

Basic earnings per common share   $   0.64
Diluted earnings per common share   $   0.61
Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic   8,594
   Diluted   9,016

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Combined   Pro Forma   Combined for
   for Ivron   Adjustments   Ivron Systems
   Systems   E.mergent   for E.mergent   and E.mergent
   Acquisition   (Historical)   Acquisition   Acquisitions
   ---------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $40,486   $22,503   $(188)   L   $62,801
Cost of goods sold   17,301   14,270   (188)   L   31,383
   -------------------------------------------   ---------------
Gross profit (loss)   23,185   8,233   31,418

Edgar Filing: CLEARONE COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-4/A

26

Operating expenses
Marketing and selling   9,341   3,449   12,790
General and administrative   5,022   3,276   (224)   B   8,074
Research and product development   3,789   689   4,478
   -------------------------------------------   ---------------
Total operating expenses   18,152   7,414   (224)   25,342
   -------------------------------------------   ---------------
Operating income (loss)   5,033   819   224   6,076

Other income (expense)   373   (151)   222
   -------------------------------------------   ---------------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   5,406   668   224   6,298
  before income taxes
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   3,180   (70)   83   D   3,193
   -------------------------------------------   ---------------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $  2,226   $   738   $   141   $  3,105
   ===========================================   ===============

Basic earnings per common share   $   0.29
Diluted earnings per common share   $   0.27
Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic   10,843
   Diluted   11,295

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed